Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6008106 08/07/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 NORTH 3RD STREET ROCHELLE REHAB & HEALTH CARE CENTER ROCHELLE, IL 61068 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE DEFICIENCY) S 000 Initial Comments S 000 Initial complaint investigation #1814939 / IL 104552 S9999 Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations: 300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)3) 300.1210a) 300.1210d)5) 300.1220b)2)3) 300.3240a) Section 300.610 Resident Care Policies a) The facility shall have written policies and procedures governing all services provided by the facility. The written policies and procedures shall be formulated by a Resident Care Policy Committee consisting of at least the administrator, the advisory physician or the medical advisory committee, and representatives of nursing and other services in the facility. The policies shall comply with the Act and this Part. The written policies shall be followed in operating the facility and shall be reviewed at least annually by this committee, documented by written, signed and dated minutes of the meeting. Attachment A Statement of Licensure Violations Section 300.1210 General Requirements for Nursing and Personal Care

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE 08/25/18

STATE FORM

399

L01911

If continuation sheet 1 of 9

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6008106 08/07/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 NORTH 3RD STREET **ROCHELLE REHAB & HEALTH CARE CENTER** ROCHELLE, IL 61068 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRFFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 b) The facility shall provide the necessary care and services to attain or maintain the highest practicable physical, mental, and psychological well-being of the resident, in accordance with each resident's comprehensive resident care plan. Adequate and properly supervised nursing care and personal care shall be provided to each resident to meet the total nursing and personal care needs of the resident. d) Pursuant to subsection (a), general nursing care shall include, at a minimum, the following and shall be practiced on a 24-hour. seven-day-a-week basis: 5) A regular program to prevent and treat pressure sores, heat rashes or other skin breakdown shall be practiced on a 24-hour. seven-day-a-week basis so that a resident who enters the facility without pressure sores does not develop pressure sores unless the individual's clinical condition demonstrates that the pressure sores were unavoidable. A resident having pressure sores shall receive treatment and services to promote healing, prevent infection. and prevent new pressure sores from developing. Section 300.1220 Supervision of Nursing Services b)The DON shall supervise and oversee the nursing services of the facility, including: 2) Overseeing the comprehensive assessment of the residents' needs, which include medically defined conditions and medical functional status. sensory and physical impairments, nutritional status and requirements, psychosocial status. discharge potential, dental condition, activities potential, rehabilitation potential, cognitive status, and drug therapy.

Illinois Department of Public Health

<u>Illinois E</u>	Department of Public	Health			1 0144	MARKOVED
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			E SURVEY IPLETED
		IL6008106	B. WING			C <b>/07/2018</b>
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AC	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
ROCHEL	LLE REHAB & HEALTI	H CARE CENTER	TH 3RD STRI LE, IL 61068			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ige 2	S9999			
	each resident based comprehensive assumed goals to be accurated and personal care and personnel, representations, activities, demodalities as are or be involved in the pulan. The plan shall reviewed and modified needed as indicated	sessment, individual needs complished, physician's orders, and nursing needs. Inting other services such as dietary, and such other ordered by the physician, shall preparation of the resident care all be in writing and shall be ified in keeping with the care d by the resident's condition. Eviewed at least every three				
	agent of a facility sh resident. (A, B) (Se	ee, administrator, employee or hall not abuse or neglect a section 2-107 of the Act)  MENTS WERE NOT MET				
	review the facility far pressure prior to operate as of injury when implement a care planterventions. The fartransportation was a resident to the wound consultation as scheresulted in R2 devel	ion, interview and record ailed to identify areas of heel bening of wounds, to assess in identified, and failed to lan and pressure relief facility failed to ensure available to transport the ind doctor for an initial eduled. These failures eloping 2 unstageable heel inch required hospitalization for a August 2, 2018.				

Illinois Department of Public Health							
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		IL6008106	B. WING		08/0	7/2018	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
ROCHEL	LE REHAB & HEALTI	H CARE CENTER	TH 3RD STRE LE, IL 61068	EET			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROIDEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 3	S9999				
		3 residents (R2) reviewed for cal appointments in a sample					
	The findings include:						
	missed his appointr doctor was going to lying on a standard protectors on both f were in place over t resting on the mattr was in place to relie	·					
	admitted to the facili diagnoses to includ history of CVA with aphasia. R2 had be from June 24 - 28, 2 and shortness of br myxoma, chronic ki congestive heart fai fraction of 20%, cor hypertension, intraction peripheral neuropat disease. The initial on July 5, 2018 shoulcers, and had no experimental peripheral neuropat disease.	for R2 shows he was lity on June 28, 2018 with a ling diabetes mellitus type II, right sided weakness and leen treated at the hospital 2018 for worsening speech, eath. R2 also has left atrial dney disease stage 3, llure with systolic ejection lonary heart disease, tranial bleed, osteoarthrosis, hy and peripheral vascular comprehensive assessment ws R2 is at risk for pressure unhealed pressure ulcers, or bunds or arterial ulcers on					
	shows R2 had scab the shins of both leg narrative note on Ju R2 was alert and or	ssment on June 28, 2018 bed areas with redness on gs. The nursing admission ine 28, 2018 at 6 PM shows iented, had some difficulty ght sided weakness. On the					

Illinois Department of Public Health

L01911

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6008106 08/07/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 NORTH 3RD STREET ROCHELLE REHAB & HEALTH CARE CENTER ROCHELLE, IL 61068 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) DATE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 4 S9999 treatment record dated June 28, 2018, the skin check revealed multiple bruises to bilateral upper extremities. "Must monitor bilateral lower extremities, noted areas of scabbing with redness". Skin check daily with weekly charting was initiated on the treatment plan. The risk for skin breakdown assessment score on admission was 15 (high risk). The treatment record observation notes dated July 5, 2018 states skin for R2 was intact. The nursing notes for R2 on July 16, 2018 states. "Open area on left heel, 7.6 x 4 cm, was discussed with wife. Wife said R2 has had a problem before on his heels, and the foot doctor recommended applying merthiolate and wrapping feet in an ace wrap. The wife said this had worked in the past". The physician order for R2 on July 16, 2018 to apply heel protectors when in bed and to clean wound to left heel twice a day, cover with foam pad and wrap. The wound cleansing treatment started on July 17, 2018 according to the treatment record documentation. The treatment record observation notes for R2 on July 18, 2018 at 11:00 AM, described the left heel, "A ruddy color with slough. Epidermis of skin has split away, 0.2 cm black core in middle noted". Interventions on the treatment record listed on that day included, no shoes to be worn. heel protectors and elevate heels. The treatment record observation notes for R2 on July 19, 2018 at 11:00 AM, shows, "Large amount of clear exudate from the left heel site, measured 9 cm x 7.6 cm x 0.01 cm with a 5 cm X 3.5 cm black area. No black core noted, (the) surrounding tissue (is) purple". On July 20, 2018 a new physician order for R2

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: C B. WING IL6008106 08/07/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 NORTH 3RD STREET **ROCHELLE REHAB & HEALTH CARE CENTER** ROCHELLE, IL 61068 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 | Continued From page 5 S9999 stated to cleanse right heel wound twice a day and cover with foam pad and wrap. The order included to consult the wound clinic for R2. The inital appointment was scheduled for July 26. 2018 and was missed. The appointment was rescheduled for August 2, 2018 (13 days after the initial order). The Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated July 5, 2018 showed no pressure wounds on admission. The interim care plan dated June 28, 2018 for R2 was not updated to address the wounds and pressure relief interventions to R2's heels. The Care Area Assessment (CAA) on July 5, 2018 showed, "A care plan would be developed related to the information gathered from the resident's chart and (pressure risk) assessment completed on July 9, 2018. The interdisciplinary team will continue to care plan this area, skin checks will be done daily to catch any skin issues early. R1 was identified at high risk related to recent CVA with right side weakness and being chair fast". The treatment record for July 2018 shows daily skin checks checked off, but no change in R2's skin was noted prior to July 18, 2018 when the wound was found opened and 7.6 cm x 4 cm in size. No wound measurements for the right heel were found in the medical record between July 20, 2018 and August 2, 2018. The treatment record observation notes for R2 on July 26, 2018 shows, "Both heels open, black tissue in the bed of the wound. The right foot has black tissue on top near the ankle. (The) 3(rd) digit on right foot has 0.8 x 0.6 open area. Plan to see wound doctor today". On July 28, 2018 the treatment record observation notes for R2 show the "Top of the

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: B. WING IL6008106 08/07/2018 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 900 NORTH 3RD STREET **ROCHELLE REHAB & HEALTH CARE CENTER** ROCHELLE, IL 61068 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5)(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX **PREFIX** (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 6 59999 right foot has black area 3.8 cm x 3.2 cm x <0.001 cm area". On August 2, 2018 at 10:35 AM, V1 (Administrator) stated, R2 missed his appointment to the wound clinic because the driver did not arrive and we did not know until after the appointment time that he was not going. V1 stated appointments are very important part of the resident's recovery and I don't like rescheduling and explaining to the family, physician office and public health about why the resident did not go. V1 stated he spoke with R2's wife about rescheduling the appointment and she told V1 that R2 had a problem in the past with heel sores. On August 2, 2018 at 10:05 AM, V2 (Director of Nursing - DON) stated R2 had an appointment last Thursday to see the wound doctor. It was missed and he is going today. At 12:15 PM, V2 (DON) stated, "I don't believe this pressure is our fault, something was brewing before he ever got here and my nurses couldn't see it." V2 stated, "Off loading R2's heels is not a good option for him, he is moving his legs constantly. Heel boots are the best we can do." V2 stated they have not attempted any interventions to off load and asked how should the facility have know (his heels were going to open up). V2 did not know why the daily skin checks did not show changes to R2's heels. V2 presented the interim care plan (from admission) and stated she had not had time to develop a new care plan. On August 2, 2018 at 11:45 AM, V3 (Licensed Practical Nurse - LPN) stated R2's left heel opened up mid July. "It looked like skin peeled off and in the very center, there was a dark black

Illinois Department of Public Health

spot." V3 stated on admission, she felt R2's

	artment of Public	Health				
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6008106	B. WING		C 08/07/2018	
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE ZIR CODE	1 00,00,000	
	REHAB & HEALTH	1 CARE CENTER 900 NORT	TH 3RD STRE .E, IL 61068			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIESENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
he wa a ha the sum of	as intact. V3 state bedspread and pure and to keep it there are wound notes in lummarized on July and the treatment waily 20 the second (ound measuremer ound were found. It days color. We condition the top of	i, a ruddy color, but the skin ed at times she tried to roll up at under his legs, but it was at 2:45 PM, V3 reviewed R2's medical record and at 16, the first heel opened up as started on July 17. On (right) heel opened. No at sor description of the On July 28, R2 developed a of the foot that was a dark wered the top of the foot with ad) for more protection. R2 ags, but V3 does not recall if V3 stated, "I reported today all wounds the skin is very cooking."  In 11:15 AM, V6 (R2's wife) a wound doctor on August 2, thy admitted him to the reatments. V6 stated, "The add the heel wounds came being in bed and stated the cout pillows under his legs to a planning on surgery to save and try to save his feet". Facility should have done oner than they did. I had no sewere in such bad shape	S9999			

Illinois E	Department of Public	Health			FORM	APPROVED	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PI		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		IL6008106	B. WING		- 1	C 07/2018	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE			
ROCHEL	LE REHAB & HEALTI	H CARE CENTER	TH 3RD STRE .E, IL 61068	ET			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE		
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 8	S9999			1	
	required immediate treatment in the emergency room, hospitalization and surgery.						
	required immediate treatment in the emergency						